Vacuum Release Valve
with Restrictor
D-sub Connector
Flat Ribbon Cable
PC Wiring
Serial Wiring: EX180
Serial Wiring: EX510
P.86

VQ7
1-2-03-SJ2000.qxd  09.8.3 5:04 PM  Page 6
How to Order Valve Manifold Assembly
Ordering example (SS3J3-V60PD2-)
60 USS3J3 05V
86
Series SJ3A6
Vacuum Release Valve with Restrictor
Plug-in Connector Type
How to Order
 Vacuum release valve manifold with restrictor
Vacuum release valve with restrictor type
Symbol
FD
PD
PGD
PHD
JD
GD
S
S6B
Note
Parallel wiring
Serial wiring
Mounting position
D-sub connector
Flat ribbon cable 26 pins
Flat ribbon cable 20 pins
Flat ribbon cable 10 pins
EX180 serial transmission
EX510 serial transmission
Flat ribbon cable
(PC wiring, without power supply terminal)
Flat ribbon cable
(PC wiring, with power supply terminal)
Note) Refer to pages 26, 42, 50, and 58 for details.
Connector type
Connector entry
With parallel wiring specifications, it is necessary to select the
connector entry direction (1: upward, 2: lateral). (Only upward is
available for GD.) For details, refer to pages 26 and 42.
∗ Specify the required specifica-
tions (Including port sizes other
than ø8) by means of the mani-
fold specification sheet.
SUP/EXH block
mounting position
U
D
B
M∗
U side (2 to 10 stations)
D side (2 to 10 stations)
Both sides (2 to 16 stations)
Special specifications
DIN rail length specified
Specify a longer
rail than the
standard length.
Standard length
3 stations
16 stations
Nil
3
16
∗ Specify the valve stations not exceeding
the maximum stations.
SUP/EXH block fitting spec.
Straight fitting
Elbow fitting
(Upward)
Nil
L
B
Elbow fitting
(Downward)
∗ There is no need to enter anything when the SUP/EXH
block mounting position “M” is selected. Also, this mani-
fold comes standard with external pilot specifications.
F: D-sub connector

Individual WiringNon plug-in
 Individual wiring manifold
How to Order
Vacuum release valve with restrictor type
∗ Specify the required specifications (Includ-
ing port sizes other than ø8) by means of
the manifold specification sheet.
SUP/EXH block mounting position
U
D
B
M∗
U side (2 to 10 stations)
D side (2 to 10 stations)
Both sides (2 to 20 stations)
Special specifications
Valve stations
2 stations
20 stations
Symbol Stations
02
20
DIN rail length specified
Specify a longer
rail than the
standard length.
Standard length
3 stations
20 stations
Nil
3
20
SUP/EXH block fitting spec.
Nil
Straight fitting
L
Elbow fitting
(Upward)
B
Elbow fitting
(Downward)
∗ There is no need to enter anything when the
SUP/EXH block mounting position “M” is selec-
ted. Also, this manifold comes standard with ex-
ternal pilot specifications.
∗ Specify the valve stations not exceeding
the maximum stations.
How to Order Valve Manifold Assembly
Ordering example (SS3J3-V60-)
With plug (24 VDC)
SJ3A6N-5MZ-P (2 sets)
With plug (24 VDC)
SJ3A6N-5MZ-DP (4 sets)
SUP/EXH block
(D side mounting)
1
3
2
D side
U side
Stations
The asterisk denotes the symbol for assembly.
Prefix to the part no. of the solenoid valve, etc.
SS3J3-V60-06D 1 set (Manifold part no.)
∗ SJ3A6N-5MZ-DP 4 sets (With plug part no.)
∗ SJ3A6N-5MZ-P 2 sets (With plug part no.)
• The valve arrangement is numbered as the 1st station from D side.
• Indicate the valves to be attached below the manifold part number, in order start-
ing from station 1 as shown in the drawing. In the case of complex arrangement,
specify them in the manifold specification sheet.
®
An order for a manifold base only is not acceptable.
Please order the solenoid valves for mounting at the
same time to order the manifold base as in the
following “How to Order Manifold Assembly”.
91
How to Order Solenoid Valves (3 Position 3 Port with Restrictor)
Series SJ3A6Vacuum Release Valve with Restrictor
Individual WiringNon plug-in
SJ3A6 N 5
Rated voltage
24 VDC
12 VDC
5
6
For non-plug-in only
Coil spec.
Standard
With power saving circuit
(Continuous duty type)
Nil
T
∗ Be sure to select “with power saving
circuit” when the solenoid valve will be
energized continuously for long period.
PM Z
With light/surge voltage suppressor
Needle operation
Nil: Manual
D: Slotted locking
type
PS port for detection
Nil: M5 x 0.8
P: With plug (M-5P)
∗ When mounting a
pressure sensor etc.,
select ”Nil.”
Manual override
Nil: Non-locking push type
D: Push-turn locking
slotted type
∗ When ordering a connector assembly sep-
arately, refer to page 99.
Connector entry
M: Individual wiring, With lead wire
Length 300 mm
MN: Individual wiring, Without lead wire
(With connector, socket)
MO: Individual wiring, Without
connector
With linkage
printed
circuit board
With linkage
printed
circuit board
With linkage
printed
circuit board
Common
specifications
+COM.
–COM.
Nil
N
∗ Set operation torque to
0.3 N·m or less.
SJ
SY

Without lead wire : SJ3000-46-D-N
(Connector, Socket x 3 pcs. only)
How to Order
Include the connector assembly part number together with the
part number for the plug connector’s solenoid valve without con-
nector.
(Example) Lead wire length 2000 mm
SJ3160-5MOZ-C6
SJ3000-46-S-20
Lead wire length
Nil
6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
How to Order
Indicate the part no. of the connector assembly for the manifold
and solenoid valve.
If the arrangement is complicated, please specify them by means
of the manifold specification sheet.
Note 1) Applications like connectors not wired to a valve is not possible.
Note 2) For the solenoid valve, please designate “No connector (MOZ)”
for the connector type.
Note 3) Connector assembly with lead wire for place where the signals are
transmitted to the common wiring. (Only the valves of first station
and/or last station of manifold are compatible to connector with
lead wire for common.)
Series SJ2000/3000
Specific Product Precautions 6
Be sure to read before handling.
Refer to front matters 58 and 59 for Safety Instructions and pages 3 to 7 for 3/4/5 Port
Solenoid Valve Precautions.
SJ
SY
SV
SYJ
SZ
VP4
S0700
VQ
VQ4
VQ5
VQC
VQZ
SQ
VFS
VFR
VQ7
P0011-P0100-E.qxd  08.9.1 1:54 PM  Page 99
100
Lead wire
Compatible lead wire range
0.13 to 2.5 mm2
Wire core
Insert wire core into the square hole
Power supply terminal connector
(Detachable)
Terminal screws (2 locations)
Tightening torque
0.4 to 0.6 N·m
PCW type
Common wiring